

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

TAMIKA WALTER KELLY, KRISTY MOORE,)
AMANDA HOWELL, KATE MEININGER,)
ELIZABETH MEININGER, JOHN SHERRY,)
and RIVCA RACHEL SANOGUEIRA,)

PLAINTIFFS,)

) FROM WAKE/COUNTY
) NO. 20-CVS-8346

v.)

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and)
NORTH CAROLINA STATE EDUCATION)
ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY,)

DEFENDANTS,)

PHILIP E. BERGER *in his official capacity as*)
President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina)
Senate, and TIMOTHY K. MOORE in his)
official capacity as Speaker of the North)
Carolina House of Representatives, collectively)
on behalf of the General Assembly and in their)
capacities as agents of the State,)

LEGISLATIVE INTERVENOR-)
DEFENDANTS)

JANET NUNN, CHRISTOPHER and)
NICHOLE PEEDIN, and KATRINA POWERS,)

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS.)

)

**REPLY BRIEF OF LEGISLATIVE INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

INDEX

Table of Cases and Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the OSP is facial in nature and should be transferred to a three-judge panel.	1
A. Under North Carolina law, Plaintiffs’ claims are facial because they request relief beyond themselves.	1
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are facial because the Court must make a generalized inquiry to resolve their claims instead of an inquiry into their own particular actions.	6
II. Interlocutory review is appropriate here either as-of-right or via a writ of certiorari.	10
A. Plaintiffs’ claims implicate mandatory venue and therefore affect a substantial right.....	10
B. In the alternative, certiorari is appropriate given the importance of the OSP to thousands of students and the newness of the three-judge panel process.	12
C. Defendants’ Motion to Transfer was timely.....	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service.....	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cryan v. Nat’l Council of Young Men’s Christian Ass’ns of the U.S.A.</i> , No. 2021-NCCOA-612	10, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	3, 5, 6
<i>Estes v. Battiston</i> , 850 S.E.2d 557 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020)	10
<i>Frye v. City of Kannapolis</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 436 (M.D.N.C. 1999)	1, 6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 300 N.C. 715, 268 S.E.2d 468 (1980)	10
<i>Grady v. State</i> , 372 N.C. 509, 831 S.E.2d 542 (2019)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015)	1, 12
<i>Hull v. Brown</i> , 2021-NCCOA-525	12
<i>M.E. v. T.J.</i> , 2022-NCSC-231	4, 5
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 158, 774 S.E.2d 304 (2015)	1, 12
<i>SED Holdings, LLC v. 3 Star Props., LLC</i> , 250 N.C. App. 215, 791 S.E.2d 914 (2016)	13
<i>State v. Lovette</i> , 233 N.C. App. 706, 758 S.E.2d 399 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 358 N.C. 219, 595 S.E.2d 112 (2004)	10, 11, 12
<i>Town of Beech Mountain v. Genesis Wildlife Sanctuary, Inc.</i> , 247 N.C. App. 444, 786 S.E.2d 335 (2016)	9

Statutes and Rules

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-294 13

N.C. R. Civ. P. 42(b)(4).....6, 11

N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1(a1)6, 10

N.C.G.S. § 1-81.1(a1) 10, 11, 12, 13

S.L. 2014-100, § 18B.16.(a), N.C. Sess. Laws 193, 194 10

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

TAMIKA WALTER KELLY, KRISTY MOORE,)
AMANDA HOWELL, KATE MEININGER,)
ELIZABETH MEININGER, JOHN SHERRY,)
and RIVCA RACHEL SANOGUEIRA,)

PLAINTIFFS,)

) FROM WAKE/COUNTY
) NO. 20-CVS-8346
